BY-LAW NO. 1320

BEING A BY-LAW To fix the Polling Places and appoint Deputy Returning Officers and Poll Clerks for the holding of Municipal Elections for the year 1940, in the Municipality of North Bay.

WHEREAS it is necessary to pass a By-Law fixing Polling Places and appointing Deputy Returning Officers and Poll Clerks for the purpose of taking the vote of the Electors, to select a Mayor and Ten (10) Aldermen (to be elected by general vote) to transact the Municipal Affairs of the City, and for the selection of Three Public School Trustees (to be elected by General Vote.

THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT Polling Place No.1 for the purpose of the said election shall be in C.Maxwell's residence, 506 Main Street West and A.Whittingham is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and R.Meikle Poll Clerk.
- 2. THAT Polling Place No. 2 for the purpose of the said election shall be in W.Santary's Store, Main Street West, 384 and C.J. Wilson, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and H, McGowan Poll Clerk.
- 3. THAT Polling Place No.3 for the purpose of the said election shall be in the W.Roynon residence 256 Main Street West and H.S.West is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and A. Lucenti Poll Clerk.
- 4. THAT Polling Place No.4 for the purpose of the said election shall be in B.Lentz, residence 17 Front Street and T.Bale, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and G. MacMillan, Poll Clerk.
- 5. THAT Polling Place No. 5 for the purpose of the said election shall be in Louis Papineau's residence. 396 Klock Ave. and M.Hicks is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and A.Cook, Poll Clerk.
- 6. THAT Polling Place No.6 for the purpose of the said election shall be in T.H.Clark's residence 139 Front Street and S.J.Chamberlain, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and W.Booth Poll Clerk.
- 7. THAT Polling Place No.7 for the purpose of the said election shall be in W.Russell's residence 178 Duke Street West and J.Dunbar, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and W.Forder Poll Clerk.
- 8. THAT Polling Place No.8 for the purpose of the said election shall be in N. Chaput's residence, 191 First Avenue West and S. Brouse, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and C.N. Wilson, Poll Clerk.
- 9. THAT Polling Place No.9 for the purpose of the said election shall be in the City Hall, McIntyre and Ferguson Streets and G.Darling is hereby appointed Deputy, Returning Officer, and Gene Brown Poll Clerk.
- 10. THAT Polling Place No.10 for the purpose of the said election shall be in the City Hall. McIntyre and Ferguson Streets and W.Ison, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and George Shoemaker. Poll Clerk.
- 11. THAT Polling Place No.11 for the purpose of the said election shall be in the City Hall, McIntyre and Ferguson streets and C.Morton, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and R.Lassman, Poll Clerk.
- 12. THAT Polling Place No.12 for the purpose of the said election shall be in S.Riopelle's residence 18 Fourth Ave. West and J.McColgan, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and Nelson, Chollette Poll Clerk.

- 13. THAT Polling Place No.13 for the purpose of the said election shall be in A.W.Wright's residence 275 Cassells Street and A.W.Wright is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and John McNab Poll Clerk.
- 14. THAT Polling Place No. 14 for the purpose of the said election shall be in Mrs.J.L.Depencier's residence 262 Figher Street and D.J.McKeown, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and Rene Fournier Poll Clerk.
- 15. THAT Polling Place No.15 for the purpose of the said election shall be in E.C.Bebee's residence 399 Cassells Street, and E.C.Bebee is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and R.Lafontaise Poll Clerk.
- 16. THAT Polling Place No. 16 for the purpose of the said election shall be in Mrs.N.D. Buchanan residence 74 Sherbrooke St. and Alf Sale, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and W.Cassidy Poll Clerk.
- 17. THAT Polling Place No.17 for the purpose of the said election shall be in H.Gasson, residence 245 Worthington East and T. Tivsey, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officerand E.Gardiner, Poll Clerk.
- 18. THAT Polling Place No.18 for the purpose of the said election shall be in A.Trudeau's residence 226 Main East, and E.B.Willis, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and W. Mooney Poll Clerk.
- 19. THAT Polling Place No.19 for the purpose of the said election shall be in C.Washburn's residence 336 Main Street East and W.Meecham, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and Les. Cowden, Poll Clerk.
- 20. THAT Polling Place no.20 for the purpose of the said election shall be in Geo.K. Hasking residence 336 McIntyre St. East and C.J. Corbett is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and D. Cushing, Poll Clerk.
- 21. THAT Polling Place No. 21 for the purpose of the said election shall be in C.A.Jarvis' residence 245 Regina Street and J.White is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and J. Vanier, Poll Clerk.
- 22. THAT Polling Place No. 22 for the purpose of the said election shall be in V. Grieves, residence 314 Regina Street and J. Jago is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and C. Blair Poll Clerk.
- 23. THAT THE Railway Employees, Express Messengers and Commercial Travellers, advance Polling Place for the purpose of the said election shall be in the City Hall, McIntyre and Ferguson Streets and John Small is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and C.Caley Poll Clerk.
- 24. THAT the City Clerk shall attend the Council Chambers at the hour of twelve O'Clock noon on the 6th, day of December A.D.1939 for the final summing up of the number of votes for the Mayor and Aldermen & School Trustees.

READ A FIRST TIME in Open Council this 6th, day of November 1939.
READ A SECOND TIME In open Council this 6th, day of November 1939.
RULES OF ORDER were suspended and By-Law was read a third time
Short and Passed this 6th, day of November, 1939.

CORPORATE, SEAL

Mid VOR

CIEDY